

3 ing one or more conservation easements shall maintain a current  
4 inventory thereof. Unrecorded and uninventoried conservation ease-  
5 ments shall be deemed abandoned.

1 SEC. 4. A conservation easement shall clearly state its extent and  
2 purpose.

1 SEC. 5. The powers accorded by this Act shall be in addition to,  
2 and not in derogation of, all powers provided by law with respect  
3 to the public bodies named in section one (1) of this Act.

Approved February 12, 1970.

## CHAPTER 1070

### COMPENSATION OF EXAMINING BOARDS

S. F. 58

AN ACT relating to the compensation for members of examining boards.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred fourteen point eight (114.8),  
2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter one hundred fifty (150), section one  
3 (1), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended as  
4 follows:

5 1. By striking lines one (1), two (2), and three (3) and inserting  
6 in lieu thereof the words "Members of the board shall set their own  
7 per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty dollars per day  
8 for the".

9 2. By striking from line eight (8) the words "his duties" and insert-  
10 ing in lieu thereof the words "their duties within the limits of their  
11 available funds".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred fifteen point three (115.3), Code  
2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "receive  
4 for their services only" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "set  
5 their own per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty dollars  
6 per day for each day actually engaged in the discharge of their duties,  
7 and".

8 2. By inserting in line five (5) after the word "such" the words  
9 "per diem and".

10 3. By inserting in line six (6) after the word "hereunder" the  
11 words "within the limits of their available funds".

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred sixteen point four (116.4), Code  
2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking lines one (1), two (2), and three (3) and inserting in  
4 lieu thereof the words "Members of the board of accountancy shall  
5 set their own per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty  
6 dollars per day for each day actually engaged in the discharge of their  
7 duties, and the members".

8 2. By inserting in line six (6) after the word "duties" the words

9 "within the limits of their available funds".

10 3. By inserting in line six (6) after the words "for the" the words  
11 "per diem and".

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred seventeen point twelve (117.12),  
2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking lines one (1) through four (4), inclusive, and insert-  
4 ing in lieu thereof the words "Members of the commission shall set  
5 their own per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty dollars  
6 per day for each day actually engaged in the discharge of their duties  
7 and".

8 2. By striking from line five (5) the word "his" and inserting in  
9 lieu thereof the word "their".

10 3. By striking from line six (6) the words "his office" and inserting  
11 in lieu thereof the words "their office within the limits of the available  
12 funds".

13 4. By striking lines seven (7), eight (8), and nine (9).

1 SEC. 5. Section one hundred eighteen point twelve (118.12), Code  
2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting in line two (2) after the word "shall" the words  
4 "set their own per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty  
5 dollars per day for each day actually engaged in the discharge of their  
6 duties, and shall".

7 2. By striking from line seven (7) the word "from" and inserting  
8 in lieu thereof the words "within the limits of the available".

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred twenty point three (120.3), subsec-  
2 tion two (2), Code 1966, as amended by House File 785, Acts of the  
3 Sixty-third General Assembly, Second Session, is hereby amended as  
4 follows:

5 1. By striking lines fifteen (15) through nineteen (19), inclusive,  
6 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

7 "times. Members of the board shall set their own per diem com-  
8 pensation at a rate not exceeding forty dollars per day for each day  
9 actually engaged in the discharge of their duties, and".

10 2. By striking from line twenty-one (21) the words "in attending  
11 the meeting" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "within the  
12 limits of their available funds".

1 SEC. 7. Section one hundred forty-six point eleven (146.11), Code  
2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking line one (1).

4 2. By striking from line two (2) the word "member" and inserting  
5 in lieu thereof the word "Members".

6 3. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "receive  
7 fifteen" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "set their own per  
8 diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty".

9 4. By striking from line five (5) the word "his" and inserting in  
10 lieu thereof the word "their".

11 5. By inserting in line eleven (11) after the word "examinations"  
12 the words "within the limits of their available funds".

1 SEC. 8. Section one hundred forty-seven point twenty-four  
2 (147.24), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

- 3 1. By striking from line one (1) the words "Each member" and  
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "Members".  
 5 2. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "receive  
 6 twenty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "set their own  
 7 per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty".  
 8 3. By striking from line five (5) the word "his" and inserting in  
 9 lieu thereof the word "their".  
 10 4. By inserting in line twelve (12) after the word "examinations"  
 11 the words ", within the limits of their available funds".

1 SEC. 9. Section one hundred sixty-nine point eighteen (169.18),  
 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

- 3 1. By striking from line one (1) the words "Each member" and  
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "Members".  
 5 2. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "receive  
 6 twenty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "set their own  
 7 per diem compensation at a rate not exceeding forty".  
 8 3. By striking from line five (5) the word "his" and inserting in  
 9 lieu thereof the word "their".  
 10 4. By inserting in line twelve (12) before the period the words  
 11 "within the limits of their available funds".

1 SEC. 10. The provisions of this Act shall become effective July 1,  
 2 1971.

1 SEC. 11. Section one hundred forty-seven point twenty-five  
 2 (147.25), Code 1966, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 14, 1970.

## CHAPTER 1071

### ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

H. F. 353

AN ACT relating to the renewal fees for certificates of registration of professional engineers and land surveyors.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred fourteen point eighteen (114.18),  
 2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter one hundred fifty (150), section  
 3 two (2), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is further  
 4 amended as follows:

5 By striking from line twenty-one (21) the word "two" and insert-  
 6 ing in lieu thereof the word "four".

Approved January 28, 1970.